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RE: Tank Closure for 1410 64th Street, Emeryville, CA

Dear Mr. Byrne:

Enclosed is a copy of the Tank Closure Report for the above referenced property.

This report is submitted on behalf of the Lowenberg Corporation, the owner of the property.

If you have any questions regarding this report, or require additional information, please give
me & call.
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lymn Sheldon Paul Hilbelink, C.E.G.
“Senior Project Manager Manager, Geological Sciences
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On February 23, 1990, RAMCON, under contract with Mission Taylor Properties, removed two
underground storage tanks (USTs) at 1410 64th Street in Emeryville, California. A site location
map, Figure 1, is included in Appendix A. One UST had a capacity of 1,000 gallons and
contained gasoline, the other UST had a capacity of 10,000 galions and contained diesel fuel.
A copy of the permits are inciuded in Appendix B.
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2.0 TANK REMOVAL

During removal of the USTs, Dennis Byrne of the Alameda County Heaith Care Agency and the
City of Emeryville Fire Marshall, were on-site to inspect tank removal operations.

The USTs appeared in good condition, and no signs of tank or piping leaks were observed.
However, the tanks were submerged in approximately two feet of water, and water was seeping
into the excavation from a conduit in the side wall created by a utility line running across the
gasoline tank. Upon removal of the USTs, the water level rose to seven feet below grade
resulting in approximately seven feet of water in the bottom of the excavation. The water
originally in the excavation, as well as the water seeping in the side wall had an odor and an oily
sheen.

The USTs were transported by and disposed of at H&H Ship Service Company. A copy of the
manifests and disposal certificate is included in Appendix C.

21 Soil Sample Collection

A Dames & Moore engineer was an-site during tank removal activities to collect soil samples
from the tank excavation, under the direction of Mr. Byrne.

Four soil samples were coliected from the side walls of the excavation, above the water level.
Sampies 1 and 2 were coliected near the diesel tank at six and five feet below grade,
respectively. Samples 3 and 4 were collected near the gasoline tank at six and five feet below
grade, respectively (Figure 2, Appendix A).

The sampies were transported to Acculab Environmental Services for analysis of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel by EPA Method 3550/8015, TPH as gasoline by EPA Method
5020/8015, and benzene, toluene, xylene, ethylbenzene (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020.

2.2  Analytical Resuits

Gasoline was detected in all four samples analyzed, ranging from 77 to 270 mg/kg. Diesel was
detected in all four samples ranging from 740 to 2000 mg/kg. Also detected was benzene (0.22
to 0.99 mg/kg); toluene (0.36 to 2.0 mg/kg); and xylene (2.0 to 6.9 mg/kg). Ethylbenzene was
detected in samples 3 and 4 only, at concentrations of 0.55 and 0.83 mg/kg, respectively. The
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analytical results are summarized in Table 1 below. A copy of the laboratory report is included
in Appendix D.

Table 1

Summary of Soil Analytical Results

Detection
4/50 . Limit (mg/kg)
1500.0 . 810.0 5.0
" Gasoline 220.0 270.0 200.0 770 5.7
Benzene 0.39 0.22 0.37 0.99 0.19
Toluene 290 1.2 1.4 . 0.36 0.19
| Xylene 5.6 6.9 5.4 2.0 0.19
[ Etgbenzene | * * 0.55 _ 0.83 0.19
* Not detected.
All results reported in mg/kg. _
4682-001-300 January 1991



3.0 EXCAVATION MATERIAL SAMPLING AND DISPOSAL

3.1 Groundwater

A sample of the water in the excavation was collected for laboratory analysis for diesel and
gasoline using EPA Method 8015-Maodified, and BTEX using EPA Method 602.

Gasoline and diesel were detected at a concentration of 14 mg/! and 410 mg/I, respectively.
Benzene, toluene and ethylbenzene were each detected at a concentration of 0.14 mg/l, and
xylene was detected at a concentration of 1.1 mg/l. A copy of the laboratory report is included
in Appendix E.

Approximately {5,000 gallons™of water from the excavation was pumped and hauled by MP
Vacuum Truck Service fo Gibson Oil & Refining Co., Inc. for disposal. A copy of the manifests

and receipts are included in Appendix F.
32 Sail

Two samples of the excavated soil were collected for laboratory analysis for diesel and gasoline
using EPA Method 8015-Modified, and BTEX using EPA Method 602.

Diesel was detected at concentrations of 8,500 mg/kg and 2,500 mg/kg. Gasoline was detected
at 550 and 110 mg/kg. Also detected was benzene (0.44 and 1.2 mg/kg); toluene (4.8 and 0.74
mg/kg); xylene (17 and 2.3 mg/kg); and ethylbenzene (1.8 and 0.4 mg/kg). A copy of the
laboratory report is included in Appendix G. The excavated soil was disposed of at Liquid Waste
Managément, a Class Il facility. A copy of the manifest is included in Appendix H.
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4.0 GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

As a result of petroleum compounds detected in the soil and groundwater samples collected
from the tank excavation, a groundwater investigation was implemented.

On April 12, 1990, Dames & Moore drilled three soil borings to a depth of 15 feet below ground
surface. All three borings were converted to 2-inch PVC monitoring wells, TMW-1, TMW-2 and
TMW-3. TMW-1 and TMW-2 are located hydrologically up-gradient of the excavation. TMW-3
is located in the general down-gradient direction (Figure 2, Appendix B).

4.1 Soil Sampling

Soil samples were collected from each boring at 18-inch intervals, from the surface to a 10-foot
depth; a final sample was collected at 15 feet.

Two soil samples from the unsaturated zone of each boring were submitted to ACCULAB
Environmental Services, Petaluma, California. Soil samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline
by EPA Method 5020, TPH as diesel by EPA Method 3550, and BTEX by EPA Method 8020.

4.2 Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected by Dames & Moore from each of the three wells on April
13, 1980. Samples were collected in laboratory-provided containers, stored on ice and shipped
to the laboratory. All samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline by EPA Method 5030, TPH as
diesel by EPA Method 3510, and BTEX by EPA Method 602.

4.3 Analytical Results of Soil Samples

The 1.5 foot and 5.25 foot soil samples were analyzed from the two upgradient borings TMW-1
and TMW-2. Gasoline was detected in all four samples ranging from 16 mg/kg to 3,900 mg/kg.
Diesel was detected in the 5.25 foot samples only, with concentrations of 16 mg/kg and 230
mg/kg.

The 3.25 foot and 5.25 foot soil samples were analyzed in the downgradient well, TMW-3. None
of the compounds analyzed for were detected in either sample.
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A summary of the analytical results are presented in Table 2 below. A copy of the laboratory
report is included in Appendix .

Table 2

Summary of Soil Analytical Results

Analysis T™W-1 TMW-2 TMW-3 Detection
Lirnit
1.5 ft. 5.25 . 1.5 f. 5.25 ft. 3.25 ft. 5.25 ft. (mg/kg)
Diesel * 230.0 * 16.0 * * 5.0
Gasoline 16.0 39000 19.0 220.0 * * 0.05
]
Benzene 0.58 / 75.0 ) 0.33 7.3 * * 0.001
e
| Toluene 0.11 85.0 0.08 8.6 . . 0.001
r Xylene 0.73 120.0 0.56 6.6 * * 0.001
| Ethylbenzene * 430 * 27 * 1 * 0.001

— —
* Not detected
All results reported in mg/kg.

4.4 Analytical Results of Groundwater Sampling

Gasoline was detected in TMW-1 and TMW-2 at concentrations of 0.56 mg/I and 0.14 mg/I,
respectively. Also detected in TMW-1 and TMW-2 was benzene (0.01 mg/l), xylene (0.3 and
0.007 mgyl), and ethyibenzene (0.01 and 0.002 mg/l). None of the compounds analyzed for
were detected in the downgradient well, TMW-3. Analytical resufts are summarized in Table 3
below. A copy of the laboratory report is included in Appendix J.
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Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Tabile 3

Detection Limit

Analysis TMW-1 TMW-2 TMW-3
I — (mafy |
Diesel * * * 0.10
Gasoline 0.56 0.14 * 0.05
Benzene 0.01 0.01 * 0.001
Toluene <0.002 * * 0.001
Xylene 0.03 0.007 * 0.001
Ethylbenzene | 0.0 0.002 * 0.001 _
* Not detected.
All results reported in mg/I. _ 1
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5.0 SUBSEQUENT GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On November 30, 1990, John Koos of ENSR collected groundwater samples from the existing
monitoring wells TMW-1, TMW.2 and TMW-3. The samples were collected in laboratory supplied
containers, placed in ice, and delivered to Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories under chain-of-
custody.

The samples were analyzed for diesel by EPA method 8015-madified and gasoline and BTEX by
EPA Method 8020.

5.1 Analytical Results

ﬁelther gasoline nor diesel was detected in any of the wells. Benzene and ethylbenzene were
tect - a concentration of 3.2 g/l and benzene was detected in TMW-2 at

a concentration of 3.8 ng/l. A copy of the laboratory report and chain-of-custody form is
inciuded in Appendix K.
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6.0 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

6.1 Regional Geology and Hydrogeology

The site is located on the Berkeley Bay Plain. The Berkeley Bay Plain is one of several alluvial
plains which lie between the East Bay hills and San Francisco Bay. Bay plain sediments of the
East Bay consist of a mixture of gravels, sands, and clays of late Pliocene to late Pleistocene
age. These sediments were deposited by ancient streams flowing westward from the East Bay
hills. Closer to the Bay, these sediments interfinger with bay muds deposited by San Francisco
Bay.

Groundwater occurs in discontinuous layers and lenses of sand and gravel to depths of up to
1000 feet. Many of the aquifers are confined, but unconfined and perched conditions also occur.
Regional groundwater flow in the area is westward, towards San Francisco Bay.

6.2 Local Geology and Hydrogeology

The site is generally underlain by laterally discontinuous silty and sandy clays to a depth of 15
feet. A brown, sandy unit was noted in two of the borings (TMW-2 and TMW-3) at depths
ranging between nine and fifteen feet. Logs of the borings are presented in Appendix L.

Groundwater was first encountered at a depth of about 7.5 feet during drilling operations on April
12, 1990. Subsequent water level measurements in each of the three monitoring wells indicate
groundwater levels at depths of 2.3 to 3.6 feet, indicating groundwater beneath the site is under
confined conditions. Groundwater elevation measurements indicate groundwater flow is to the
south.

4682-001-300 6-1 January 199



7.0 CONCLUSIONS

During tank removal operations on February 23, 1990, no signs of tank or piping leaks were
observed. However, approximately two feet of water was initially encountered in the excavation
and additionai water was seeping into the excavation through a conduit created by a utility line
running across the gasoline tank. Diesel, gasoline, and BTEX was detected in the soil and
groundwater sampies collected from the excavation.

A groundwater investigation was implemented which included the installation of three monitoring
wells. Two wells were located upgradient of the former USTs (TMW-1 and TMW-2) and one well
was located in the downgradient direction (TMW-3).

Analytical results of groundwater samples collected on April 13, 1990 indicated minor levels of
gasoline, benzene, xylene and ethylbenzene in the two upgradient wells only.

Analytical results of groundwater samples collected on November 30, 1990 indicated benzene
and ethylbenzene in TMW-1 at concentrations of 3.2 ug/l and benzene in TMW-2 at a
conicentration of 3.8 ug/l.

Based on these results, ENSR concludes that although petroleum compounds were detected in
the soil and groundwater of the excavation, there was no indication that any releases had
occurred from the USTs on-site. The contaminated soil and groundwater from the excavation
has been disposed of off-site. The most recent groundwater analytical data indicate benzene
and ethylbenzene in the upgradient wells only, suggesting the possibility of an upgradient
source. This is further supported by upgradient contaminated groundwater flowing into the
excavation through a utility conduit, and numerous properties in the surrounding area with
documented soil and or groundwater contamination.
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8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the above conclusions, ENSR does not believe that additional work is warranted at this
time. However, as an effort to monitor the levels of benzene migrating onto the property,
Mission Taylor Properties will collect two more sets of groundwater samples from the three
existing monitoring wells on-site for analysis of gasoline, diesel, and BTEX. These samples will
be collected in April and July, 1991. The results will be sent to you for your review. If the levels
of benzene do not increase and benzene is not detected in the downgradient well (TMW-3), no
further sampling will be performed. 7
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RAMCON

Bevelopér ¢ Contracior # Commercial & Industnal

«(916) 372-7535 FAX {316) 372-4209
St. License No. 510034 '

BE i S5 Wy W) BB NS AW AN G Wy o Em

B A B e e T R U = e emmmeee em mpean e e

March 19,1990 ;

Ms. Susan LOweﬁberg
Mission Taylor Properties
C/0 Lowenberg Corporation
44 Montgomery Street

San Francisco, CA 94104

RE: TANK REMOVAL REPORT- 1410 64TH STREET
EMERYVILLE, CA

’

Dear Susan,

The following information is your tank removal report for the above
mentioned lgcation,

FPlease refer to Mr. Mitchell Fong at Dames and Moore for vour soil
analysis results. His number is (4135) 8946-5888,

Attached you will find copies of vyour removal permits and
certificates of tank disposal verifying that &ll regulatory

requirements have been met. .

Please give me a call if you should have any guestions regarding
this report.

Sincerely,

Michael S. Ramos
RAMCON

MSR:jlr

ence.

P.O.Box 1024 e 1401 Halyard Drive ¢ Suite 130 e WestSacramento ¢ Califomia e 95691
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. Contact Person for Investigation

“yame _ OUSAN L&MHW_QL Title
prone W51 392-4500

. Total No. of Tanks at fac:.llty :2

. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this

office? Yes [(,@ No [ ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name QQ‘FIHQIU SQIVSCE_S £pa I.D. No. CADOB3Il 7328
Address P.0). EﬂY 7 , |233/ NUYYh H)QW\FI 33

city himn state (R zip 95303
b} Rinsate Transporter
vame QOGN SoruCal eea 1.0. no. CADOR3Ibl 78
asaress P.0. BQC 1171 13331 Nath Highay 33
city htrsun state (A zip 35303

¢) Tank Transporter

Name H ¢ 4 Shgﬁ SMWCL EPA I.D. No. CP{)COL“-) 3}
Address ;QO CherL FﬂSlﬂ Sﬂ@j—
city QN Plangiseo state (R zip QU]

d) Tank Disposal Site

vame _H ¢ H Sp SUWCL  zea 1.0. no. CADCOUT T 1Y
Address ol C/hlm\- QDCLSV'\ S"’{Qﬂj—
City Sﬂf\ P( CLQC\SCO State CA Zip QLHD—)
e) Contaminated Soil Transporter
vame S0 VDL T7uCk NGO soa 3.0, wo. CTO00L2ART

Address 3400 MY'H’\ M(lﬂ()f STYQ-M'
City %Uﬁﬁd@‘ State _C_&.,‘Zip. QBBOS/




RS N M SE Sn SN S D Wl WE AN Sy NN A VR AR WM WS

iz.

Sahpie Collector

Name . TQ’H“ WQISOI
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adaress 104lg Qhve Onye &U/ZLS
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13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location

sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 vears) ] "\j b Ck}TH
000 | D Sol apg joc. | S0l 0
: gruduagh 1 inikaQ oto

1,00 Aol gasoline PRSI nehvd Soi

14,

15.

1f yes, describe. 0 "75 dﬂ} lC-e ﬂﬂf /0/)0 OCLUM Véj Umé

16.

;

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No‘éyd

If yes, describe.

—-—

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? YesQf#i No [ ]

An explosion proof combustlble gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

I.aboratories

vame WOSHIT) @mamﬂw Sepned @ ﬂ(‘f/Lﬁ@J@u
Address OLl(ﬁ @hVQ Dﬂ\/é M % '
city @Uﬂ S StateOA"__ " Zip 95@/ b
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17. Chemical Metho

- -

ds to be used for Analyzing Samples

£
contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation other Analysis
Method Number Number

Dl Sl Hoxan @/Cﬁdﬂ%ﬁ gj/ | e fetd

=
=

18.

19.

20.
21.

22.

D& ml

Bl i 00
Tl ol e -
m% 50/5 A < T0F

O 9D

submit Site safety Plan

Workman’s Compensation: Yes No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No [+ P(ﬂ\j\mjﬁl\{ SW

Name of Insurer ik@é ““lleijmm T:Und

Plot Plan submitted? Yes M No [ ]

Deposit enclosed?  Yes [7@ No [ ]

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of custody Sheets
b) original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped a"nd received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results
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I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved. S

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not-cbtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Adpinistration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
£o schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or

his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) ﬂ%[@yMlQ[ EE“&bj%ZES
Signaturfq/q M// ‘/:i 'Z‘: =
Date ! ()

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please ty')-_ae) MCWQJ 6 M
Signature %ﬁ\j T Méﬁk
Date ILQﬁ%K) | SU Aoy




- R BAY ARDA AN AR -b 3R A ) ‘( o R =T
. MANAGEM ENY =18 RICT Aeration of C Aan  .anted Soil and
l 8 .o cLLiS STREET Removal of Underground Storage Tanks
oo B S FRANCISCO. CAUSORNIA 24733 :  NOTIFICATION FORM
' . S Removabor Replacement of Tanks
(] Excavation of Contaminated Sail
SITE INFORMATION
SITE ADDRESS 141 0_5_4'11—1 STREET -
| CITY, STATE, ZIP_ EMEEYVILLE. CA 94608

OWNER HAME MISSTION TAYI.OR PROPERTIES %_LOWENBEEG CORD.

' SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PRQJECT,

| J TANK REMOVAL o CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE APPROY, 1/18/90 SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE
" VAPORS REMOVED BY! STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES NO .
[ ] WATER WASH ALTERNATIVE METHOO OF AERATION {DESCRIBE BELQW):
{ [ 3] vaPOR FREZING (C07) ' :
i [ ] VENTILATION {MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)
.--__ ¥ oy .

L ' CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

| NAME RAMCON COMTACT MICHAEL RAMOS

| ADDRESS 14071 HAT.VARD DRIVE. SUTTE 130PHONE ( 915 _372-753%5
CITY, STATE, ZIP WEST SACRAMENTO, CA 95631 :

]

CONSULTANT INFORMATION

(IF APPLICABLE)
NAME o , ) CONTACT
" ADORESS ' ] puoNE { ¥
CITY, STATE, ZIP
ml FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

DATE RECEIVED - BY

_ - : {iniT)
CC! INSPECTOR NO. DATE BY

{INIT.)

TELEPHONE UPDATE. CALLER CHAMGE MADE
BAAQMD N # -

3/89

]

TS ae rrmime e e v iy o e —
— - J— - - s a3 M R R A e L v ap e ST I -
. il ] DERa . TN e TR ——— mream e o
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. Moke check payt .ﬁfm o CITY QF TMERT VILES ;3 (
- * N4 . ‘
l~ s ' Mafl o Emeryvilla Fire Dapartment * .- Dus Dats:
— Fire Pravention Buredu oratngl XX
. v 655-7678 4303 Hollis Stroet 9 =t
A PHONE: Emeryviile, CA 944608 . Renswal
' ! ) Specify use if
+0; AHmExK_ _Remove 2 1e fuel ranks Pubila Assembly
2K , . Date: 12/14/8
arsusnt i Ssction, 4.108 of uniform Fira Cads 1988 edition Foa: 340 00 p/tank
Application mada dy: Ramcon E gash Gk Ne
ocation: 1410-64th Street(cross Street-Hollis ) Reoalpt No. ;
Recalvad by: E

. ‘Signed‘thona ¥ C?/_(ﬁ/ 372"752%
l DO KOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

plana submitied? Chackad by: SRR VREAND AR

Oczupgncy Group? Other Occupanciss in Buliding?

Floorio ba Usad: Ares to ha Usad? o It Pravicua Qcgupancy?

-

is thars a basemsnt?

BUILDING: Hsight Storias, ft, Type of Construgtion?.

Locatlon-Extarior Wali Openings?
1a there 20 aq. ft. of Opaning In avery %07 on one sxtariot wall in—Celias?

Typs of Protautlon'

gasamant? o e SOV

-n .

Distanae from Property Lins an North? South? East? Wast?
| EXITS: Numbet? Total Wigth? How far Apart? Do Exits Laad to Siraat?

Numbet cf Exits tram Hazsrdous Area (over 200 sq. ft.)? Panic Bars?

Do Doars Swing Out? Ex)t Signs? . Hluminatad?

Number of Statrways? Widih? Qpen ot Enclosed?

Diatance from Street? —

Extarior Stalrway or Flrs Eacape? Whare Located? e
TWHIGH) .

FIRE PROTECTION: Standpipes: Wat? Dry? Sprinkiers?
Numbar and Typs of Extinguishers?

Othet Fire Protection?

is Flamegroofing Requirad? . {elt Satislzctery?

DATE OF INSPECTION:
REMARKS; _EFD reguires 24-hr notlice prior to removals and coordination with

" Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health requirements,
15-1bs.of CQO2 reaquired 31/1 000 gals,. liguid capaciTy. per rank

y

No

Signad
€ “FIHE INEPECTOR

I3 . L

s aas i
I
N
.
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RELEASE NO. 0074-2 (GIBSON OIL & REFINING CQ.,, INC.

PROFILE SHEET
Please fillHn compiletely All Areas that apply to Your Matetial this is on Application, Not an Approva!!

GENERATOR __MISSION TAYLOR PROPERTIES C/Q0 _LOWENBERG CORPORATION
FACILITY apoRess 1410 64th STREET  EMERYVILLE, CA

MAILING ADDRESg 44 MONTGOMERY STREET  SAN FRANCISCO, CA 947101
' reLerHone _ 415/392-4500

TECHNICAL CONTACT __SUSAN L OWENBERG e _PRESIDENT

BOE # e EFALD# CAC000225017

TRANSPORTER __MP_VACUUM _TRUCK SERVICE sTate & CALIF. WASTE HAULER NO. 101
CONTACT DON ADAMS n TITLE FIELD FOREMAN

TELEPHONE 805/393-1151 epaLp. # CAT000G24247

NaME OFwasTE _QT1Y WATER

ACTIVITY PRODUCING wasTe __FORMER TANK PIT XCAVATION

APPROXIMATE CONCENTRATIONS (Account for 100%) '
WATFR 99% (HBPM) N/A Ph

QIL 1% (%PPM) N/A FLASH
(%PPM) N/A ODOR

DOES THIS WASTE ((ESINO) GONTAIN ANYLEAD, CHROMIUM OR OTHER “C.AM, 17 METALS?
IF YES. WHAT ARE THE METALS AND WHAT ARE THEIR CONCENTRATIONS __SEE ATTACHED RESULTS

DOES THIS WASTE (vEs /ODCONTAIN ANY:
CYANIDES _______ SULFIDES “TOoX" PCB’s PHENOLS
ORGANIC CHLORIDES, OR OTHER HALOGENATED COMPOUNGS NG '
IF YES, WHAT COMPOUNDS AT WHAT CONCENTRATION?

¥

UNKNOWN
IF PRIMIARILY A WATERY WASTE, WHAT IS THE LEVEL OF TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS, IN PPM, OR CONDUCTIVITY IN MICROMHOS?
(PPM/MMHOS)
IF AT ALL POSSIBLE, PLEASE ATTACH A LABORATORY ANALYS]S
EDEF‘IAL LIAMDLINC INI'ON ‘."TIOH
‘/ i
—|_;
SIGNATURE TRE DATE
FACILITY DECISION
ACCEPT _ —— REJECT
RECYCLE . —— .. ® o TREATMENT
COMMENTS .. __ . .
FACIITY MANAGER DaE
OATE
j
) , TOTAL P.02 r é
AR-13-99 TUE .16:2% ) 305 861 8229 e P B 20



APPENDIX C

MANIFEST
(USTs)

4582-001-300

January 1951



T luLLsiiuns on o i Page 6 Degarimant of Heallt Service

15. Special Handling instructions and Additional Information

Jos SITE: MISSION TAYLOR PROPERTIES
1410 - 64th Street

JWEHIMQIHIEE_AMSHMTCR Emeryville, California
18,

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of thig consignment are fully and accurstely described above by proper shipping name
and are classified. packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according o applicable internationat and

s ¢y TITT AVRTOYed UMd No, 2050~—0039 (Expires 9-3Qf and Front of A7 Toxic Substancas Control Diviajo—
, Flease print or type.  (Form deskined for use on i, prch typawriter). Sacramento, Caliform=
! UN":ORM HAZARDOUS 1. Genarator's US EPA 1D No, o “:}““m 2. Page 1 Information in Ihe shaded areas
\f\ ¢ WASTE MANIFEST CJAC101010)2,2/5,0,17 ID i ,’U‘}'d"i‘z of] | is not required by Fedaral taw.
"3 3. Generator's Name and Mailing Addresa A. State Menifest Documan Numbar _ﬁ
) LOWENBERG CORPORATION 90008057 i
44 Montgomery Street, San Francisco » CA 94104 B. State Genarstors 1D 3
4. Generator's Phore ({415) 392-4500 N I Y O O :
&3 i 5. Trensporter 1 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number C. State Tranaportar's iD 103574 ..
o H & H Ship Service Company i< |A1D10 ]0]4‘7]&1]1;6|3 D. Tranaponters Phone (213} 5434835 F
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8 US EPA ID Number E. Stats Tranaporter's D
- 8 1| 1 || P i t F. Tranaporter's Phone
z 9. Destgnated Faciity Name and Site Address 10. US EFA ID Number G. State Facillty's 1D SRy
l - H & H Ship Service Company CIAID10[0I4L7[751l116l3| -
l\_;ﬁ 220 China Basin Street H. Facifity's Phons
3 San Francisco, CA 94107 IC1A|D]0)014(7)7i1]11618] (415) 543-4835 o1
g z 12. Containers 13. Totai 14 L -
T 1% US DOT Description (Incleding Preper Shippimg Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Quantity Unit Waate No.
5 No. Type Wt/ Vol
b4
&5 a. State
= s12
o - RESIDUE DIESEL TANK EPA/Other i
F[ N STE) alolytrlipiqloiglolnlp
£ th. ’ State ..
8 5 512 s
8| 4 | RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK EPAIGthor =
' 3l o STE) plojalrielaliiginlnle
+| R Je State
2 -
2 EPA/Other
l = LU 1§ t1q]
b d. Slate -
'i : *
u EPA/Cther | R
w L 1 Lt 1 : N
' % J. Additiona! Descriptions for Matenats Listed Above K. Handiing Codes for w”t:“ Listed Above ‘ .. ,
a. ., A ¥ -
g PUMPED OUT 10,000 gallon and 1,000 gallon tanks 01 - 01 i,
& last containing diesel and gasoline. Tanks . 4. :
l 2 inerted with dry ice for transport. .
g
f
<
=
w
3
-
-4
o
3

% national government regulations.
K1lam a large quantity generator, | cortify that | have 5 program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated 1o the degrss | have determined
2 ihalhbafpiuni P
o to be economically practicable and that ! have gselected the practicabis methad-of treaiment, stofage, or disposal currently avaitable to me which minimizes the
) N present and futurethreat to-human haalih and the environment; OR, it} am & smal quantity genergtor, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
' o generation and select the best waste management method that i3 available to me and that i can attord.
=
g $ Pﬁnteaijd Name / Signature d‘: Month  Day  Yesr
; A ,; o 1 ﬁ -
é Ul-)e/ka/ )év—{nﬁ - MW 10r2121319]/0

; 17. Tranzporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recerpt of Matennals I

E A Printed/Typed Mame Signature Momth  Day Year
N
S | HAROLD L. ADOOX Wﬂa%,ﬂ 101212131910 |
o 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matermis

3

2| T [Printedrtyped Name ’ Signature , Month  Day  Year
E

z| n |

1 19, Discrepency indication Space
F
A
o]
1
L
}r 20. Facility Owner ar Oparator C,ec}i!icaﬁcm ot Teca'rgl}i hazardous materials covered by this manilest axcent g poted in item 19.
Y PWName/ M Sign
= e L
I 7 . e
ls 8022 A (1/88) Do M6t Write Below
A B700-—22
(Rev. 9-88) Previous editions gre obsolete. /
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WITHIM CALIFORNIA CALL -

.

W N B RN RN ETn

.

f'\

| OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIOMNAL RE3PONSE CENTER | 800-424 8802,

Form Approved OMB No. 2050—0039 (Expires 9-30-91) /
Plense print of tupe.  (Form doaignad for use on eiite (12

o RECEIVED MR €

AT TR O e

o?t timgnq; . A

WOURRTENTT Of resan

Toxic Substances Control

Division
Sacramento, California

%

1. Generator's US EPA ID Mo, Manifest

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS it
C A€ 0,0,0,2 2 5 01 7| GBI B

- WASTE MANIFEST

2. Page 1
of 1

Informastion in the shaded sreas
ia not required by Federal law.

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Addrass

LOWENBERG CORPORATION

S TS

i

44 Montgomery Street, San Francisco, CA 94104 B. State Generalors 0 :
4, Gensrator's Phone((415) 392-4500 IR I 'E
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA 1D Number C. State Traraporier's D 103569

H & H Ship Service Company 1C1 A Dl 0l 0] ﬂL?l 71 1y 1J 6l B0, Transporters Phone (3757 543-383%"
7. Transporter 2 Company Name a US EPA 1D Number E. State Transporter's 10 -

NN F. Tranaportec's Phore
9. Desmgnated Facility Name and Site Address 10, US EPA ID Number Q. State Facility’s ID

H & H Ship Service Company
220 China Basin Street

San Francisco, CA 94107 BULLE M LVELRERLE:

GADGG 4771168

M. Facility's Phone

(415) 543-4835

'

ql CAH AN %GEN

ﬁnt:(r;?m/ulme ,.-ﬂ %\\(‘ /)%'/

12. Containars 13. Tetal 14, [
11. US DOT Description {(Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class. and 1D Number) Quantity Enit Waste No,
No. Type Wt Vol
a. State | 241
¢ | HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID, N.0.S. ORM-E NA 9189 T
E
N 0101 1| T T2 7101 6
E b. State
-3
A
T EPA/Other
Q 11 ] I
R fe B State
EPA/Cther
[t 11 [ 111
d. State
EPA/Other
[ | Lyt
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
a. b.
FUEL OIL AND WATER a1
c. d.
18. Special Handling instructions and Additional Information
JOB SITE: MISSION TAYLOR PROPERTIES
1410 ~ 64th Street .
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR. Emeryville, california
18.
GEMERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heraby decinre that the contenta of this consignment are lully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified. packed. marked. and labeted, and are 1n ail reapects m proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable internationai and
national government reguiations,
It'| am a large quantity generator, | cerlity that | have a program in place to reduce the voiume’'and toxicity o waste generated to the degree ! have deterrmned
+ o be aconomicaily practicable and that § have seiacted the practicable methed of treatment, gtarage, ar dispesai-currently avaiiabie o me which fivinimizes the
| -pregent and-fulvro-threai to-human hesdith and the environment; OR. +f | am @ smaill quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and seiect the best waste management method that 1a available 16 me snd that | can afford. i
Printed / Typed Nama Siggn” % * Month Day Year
Vi Elwoved E Mprad — 1022190
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgemen of ﬁeceipt of Materials E/
A | Printed/Typed Nama s.'qmnf? Manth  Day  Year
N
s | _JAVES R. MORGAN Y. & e 1022190
o 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgoment of Receipt of Maiarala // v
? Printed/Typed Name Syﬁure Month  Day  Year
E 4
R . | T
18. Diacrepancy Indication Space
F
A
C -
f \
L ' e
1'_ 20. Facifity Ownar or Operator Certif{ceﬂon of recompt ?’\'Ezndous matersals coverad by this manifes‘ .1 t*s noted )!{m ty
v P Sianature Month  Da; Yoar

1823NVR6

HS 8022 A (1/88)

PA 870022
(Rev. 9-88) Previous editions are obsolete.

Do Not Write Below This Line

B T eI N T o

e

White: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS

To: P.Q. Box 3000, Sacromento, CA 95812

B e ]
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RECEIVED MAR 1 & 1890

-

' BB

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(MVISION OF H&XH SHIP SERVICE C€O., INC,)

!

- OEE Ew W Ee e

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 + DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

[

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

e — o Y i P ————— T ——— ———

FEBRUARY 27, 1990

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to RAMCON

- T S - T G . S —— .

l. The storage tank(s), size(s) 1-10,000 GALS. AND 1-1,000 GALS.

N e T Gk S T St S I e o S e T AL vt T — — T

removed from the MISSION TAYLOR PROPERTIES

. —— - —— i ——— i —— o — ks T ik S e s D A e T S oy W W oy . e S . o b

facility at 1410 - 64TH STREET

T i — " —— P e T —— T T — T . - W —

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

T — . —— T —— Y — n ——— -—— - S — T s v S — i ——

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 -China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 3573
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,
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APPENDIX D
LABORATORY REPORT
(EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLES)
4682-001-300 January 1991



APPENDIX E

LABORATORY REPORTS
(EXCAVATION WATER)

4682-001-300

January 1991
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‘JUCNztllanlli!:
Rans Atwatar

Damas & Moore
221 Main Street, Sts. 8Q0
gan Francisco, CA 84105

LABORATORY

Dats Cocllectsd: 02/23/80
Dato Extradted:; 02/28/80
Date Analyzed: 02/27/80

ASSAY: TBH/DIESEL (EPA BOLS)
MATRIX: WATER

LABNO SMPLNO=-ID RESULTS

A i ol S B S b S o o

4277 1-VATER
DIESEL 410 mg/L

N P rY WS TR gty v R
o F P.5. Bax BOS024, Petatama, OA( !
Talophanar{TO)TE34245  PAX:{T07) TS3-4008

Clisnt Code: DAME4S
Survey EMERYVILLE
Project/Releass 043

Page 1
RESULTES

Laboratory Job No.: 800783
Date Received: 02/23/80
Dats Reported: 03/08/80

DET.LIM

A A iy ——

0.08 mg/L

7415 882 7817

__“i
e
e

T
Ty
=,
-
3
i
>
- *

3

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------




|+ oL + ] ?‘T w1

. Date Collsctad: 82?22 ?
,late Extracted: 03/0Z, 0
" Dato Analyzed: 03/02/80

ASEAY; TPH/GASOLINE (EPA 5030/8015)
l MATRIX: LIQUID

- ——— e e e o

l LABNC SMPLNO-ID RESULTS

4277 1-WATER
' GABCLINE 1¢ mg/L

.:.1.*.!:*,‘-1'-:.-':1{3 TLIID See AT

] ¢+ S -~ S ¥ I PR § —
Lasoratof Job  y.: 800783
Date Revealveo: 02/23/90
Dats Raported: 03/08/80

DET.LIM

- ——— i — -

1.0 mg/L

ruau ndt

Tuge o

R e LT I S B N R T o S



T DPat®e Extragted: WI/IJAH0 (ﬁ
Dato Analyzed: C3/0 .0

l" ASSAY: TPH/ BTEX (EPA 5030/802}

i

- . lﬂll ME W &S MNP SE e e

MATRIX: LIQUID

LABND SMPLNO~1D RESULTS

——— —— Tk o e e e

4277 1-WATER

BENZENE 0.14 mg/L
TOLUENE 0,14 mg/L
ETHYLBERZENE 0.14 mg/L
XYLENE 1.1 mg/l

ran g W Ee e by mps ey umom

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LATO FLolyRAg)
Date ! jort .:

.02 mg/L
.02 mg/L
02 mg/L
02 mg/L

O0CDo

temm oy -rm mem s

*T4135 882 7817

we/23/8Q
03/08/80

- w s o
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ATTN: MITCHELL FONG

Rane Atwater
Damez L Moors

‘ACCULAB S

oNa

3760 Lakevile Righiway, Prtaiima, CA 94852
B.0, Box S0EQ24, Petaiuma, CA, 948768024
Talephans: [TOT} 7633288 FAX: |TOTy TRE4088

{2 Pages Total)

221 Main Strest, Sts. 500

San Francisco,

LABORATORY

Ca 84100

Date Analyzed: O3/14/30

ASSAY:

MERCURY (EDA 7470/7471}
ARSENIC (EPA 7080}
SELENIUM (EPA 7740)

MATRIX: LIQUID

LABNOQ SMPLRNO

————— o —— " ——— A ok o " 7 D

COMPOUND

RESULTSES

HG
AD
SE

Client Cods: DAME4S
Contract/PQ  RELOQ:S0-0783
Survey  EMERYVILLE

Project/Ralsase 043

Page 1

Laboratory Job No.: a0ills
Date Received: 03/14/80
Datie REpG!'T.Bd ¢ QAarLsrs8Q

FOUND CA STLC LEV DET.LIM.
mg/L mg/L
ND 0.20 0.0001
ND, 5.0 0,005
ND 1.0

0.00L

T 1 e e
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Valinl

L{ ,ol AToRY

pate Analyzed: 03/14/80

ASSAY:METAL SCAN BY ICP (EPA 8010}

LABNQ SMPLNQO-1ID

8058 WATER WATEIR
AG
BA

=Not¢ Detected

RESULTS
ND
0.420 mg/L
ND
KD
ND
N
0.088 mg/L
ND
ND
0.823 mg/L
ND
0.25 mg/L
0.072 mg/L
0.131 mg/L

i

R E

S (e

s ERY

801113

Date Received: 03/14/90
Date Reported: 03/15/20

Ca STLC LEVEL

5.0

100
0.75
1.0

g0

560

25

350

DET.

-

0.010
0.010
0.010
0.0050
0.0z20
0.020
Q.010
0.020
0.050
0.050
Q.30
0.2Q
0,020
0.010

LIM.

-

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
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(EXCAVATION WATER)
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RAMCON

Developer ® Contractor  Commerciai @ Industriai

(916) 372-7535  FAX (816) 372-4209
St Licens# No. 510034

March 2&, 1990

Susan Lowenburg
44 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, Ca 241043

ATTN: Susan Lowenburg

RE: CONTAMINATED WATER MANIFESTS

Dear Susan,

Attached vou will find the manifests and letters verifying total
gallons for the contaminated water removed from Mission Taylor
properties on March 146, 1990

This water has been properly disposed of and taken to Gibson

Refinery Company, Bakersfield, Ca.

If you should have any gquestions, please do not hesitate to contact
our office.

Sincerely,

Michael S. Ramos
RAMCON

MSR/bjw

enc..

P.O.Box 1024 e 1401 Halyard Drive » Suite 130 e WestSacramento e« California o 95691
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GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO.. INC.

Gtnarator: m sion 1ay 1ov
Houler: m.P. /alcwum @1

RE: Load Acceptance

Dear Customer:

20 WAt 90

Manifest # 823721623937

This letter is te inform you Gibson 0il & Refining has the

approprlate permits
recycling. The amount we received was

does not agree wi

Very truly yours,

Cw 'y
Cyikhia Jeffers

Marketing Manager

50/CJ.015

211 East Ocoan Blvd., Suite 231
Long Baach, CA 90802
2137498-4996 Telex: 664-611
FAX 213 / 437-5063

for and has accepted
(610,

4

ur mnaterial for
gallons. If this

th your data please notify us within 10 days so
we can resolve any discrepancies.

Ao

A Sybsidiary of V.LS., Ine.

2101 Webster St,, Suite 1700
Qakland, CA 34812
A15 £ 446-7777 Tolex: 338-139
FAX 4157 836-4503

2300 Trudun Avenue, Suile 200
Bakersfiold, CA 93309

805 1 327-0413 Talex: 494-9208
FAX BOS f 861.0228



GIBSOM
N

GIBSON OlL & REFINING CO., INC.

Censeator Mission Taylor
e %
A L W MAR

RE: Load Acceptance Manifest ¢ $S/ILORHE

Dear Customer:

This letter is te inform you Gibson ©0il & Refining has the
appropriate permits for and has accepted. your material feor
recycling. The amount we received was ‘ii Qf gallons. If this
does not agree with your data please notify us within 10 days so
we can resolve any discrepancies.

Very truly yours,

(ot feis’

Cypthia Jeff s
Marketing Manager

50/CJ.015

A Subsidiary of V.L.8,, lne.
211 East Oceazn Bivd., Suite 231 2101 Webster St., Suite 1700 3200 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802 QOakland, CA 94612 Bakersfisld, CA 93301
213 7 4994596 Telex: 664611 495 /4487777 Telax: 328-139 805/ 327-0413 Telax: 494-9208
FAX 213 /1 437-5063 FAX 415} 836.4503 FAX 805/ 881-0229
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GIBSON OlL & REFINING CO.. INC,

0

Cengrator - W ss ion _@/()ur

Hnuwder @ M.P. Nacuum b mar. G

RE: Load Acceptance Manifest $# §387;24§EQ96?

Dear Custoner:

This letter is to inform you Gibson 0il & Refining has the
appropriate permits for and has accepted your material for
recycling. The amount we received was 34,7./,2, gallons. If this
does not agree with your data please notify us within 10 days so
we can resolve any discrepancies.

Very truly yours, n

Cyﬁm——«,( 2 ] .«'?_A/
Cyfthia Jeffe¥s.

Marketing Manager

50/CJ.015
A Subsidiary of V.L.5., inc,
211 East Ocean Bivd,, Suite 231 2101 Webster St,, Svite 1700 " 3300 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802 Qakland, CA §4612 Bakersfield, CA 33301
2137 4994986 Tolox: 664-614 415 / 446-7777 Telax: 338-138 808 / 227-0413 Telex: 494-8208
FAX 213 /437-5063 FAX 415/8368.4503 FAX 805 / 861.0229

AR-24~-2@ MOH 1554 aaE SZt Amsan -~ .
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MAR-Z6-1950 15:S4 FROM  GIBSON OIL & REF. 70 159163724209 P.E3
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GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC.

=

e\

Cerersdor: Msson Tayfor
HwW-mP. Varuum | Al WP DO

RE: Load Acceptance Manifest # S XIR Y

Dear Custoner:

This letter is to inform you Gibson 0il & Refining has the
appropriate permits for and has accg ted yvour material for
recycling. The amcunt we received was 35}3‘?%. /é gallons. If this
does not agree with your data please notify us within 10 days so
we can resolve -any discrepancies.

Very truly vours,

C B e NG I 2 ) i /
s
105 ia Jeffe¥s

Marketing Manager

50/C7.015
] A Subsidiary of V.L.S., Inc.
; 211 East Ocean Bivd., Suite 231 2101 Wabster St., Suite 1700 3300 Truxtun Avenus, Suite 200
‘ o e e T ) Fabland SA QAR . . . - -w . . Bakersfiald, CA 93301 _



GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC.

{{

Rauters m.p. Vacuwm
RE: Load Acceptance Manifest 3 YSXIAOI5E

Dear Customer:

This letter is to inform you Gibson 0il & Refining has the
appropriate permits for and has accepted ur mnaterial for
recycling. The amount we received was 346%5.7: gallons. If this
does not agree with your data please notify us within 10 days so
we can resolve any discrepancies.

Very truly yowrs,

L WAL
Cypthia Jefiers
Marketing Manader

50/CT.015

A Subsidiary of V.L.S., Ina.

211 East Ocoan 8ivd,, Suilte 231 2101 Webster St. Suits 1700 - 3300 Truxtun Avenue, Suile 200
Long Beach, CA 90802 Oakiand, CA 94612 Bakersfiold, CA 93301
21374984986 Telex: 664-611 415 1 448-7777 Telox: 338.139 805 7 327-0413 Telax: 454-3208
FAX 213/ 437-5063 FAX 415 1838-4503 FAX 805 /861.0229
TOTAL P.26
MOR-7F£-9R HMAM 15 :5¢ .. ARS RA1_ATP9 P.

Eenemtor: Mission T@(/OV" oL Bk GO
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APPENDIX G

LABORATORY REPORTS
(EXCAVATION SOIL)

4682-001-300

January 1991
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2709 Laiwviie Mgway, Potalums, 04 D0OR
.5 Sox 000004, Potainmn, 84, SAOTSH004
" Tolophsan(TOTITSBO04E PR (YT 700008

Rens Atwater Clisnt Code: DAME4LS
Dames ¢ Moorse Survey EMERYVILLE
221 Main Strest, Ste. 800 Project/Rslease 043

S8an Franoisco, CA ©4108

. P b §
LABORATORY RESULTS e

PDate Collected: 02/23/80 Laboratory Job No.: 800788
Date Extracted: 02/28/80 Date Received: 02/23/80
Dats Analyzed: 02/27/80 Dats Reported: 03/02/80

ASSAY: TPH/DIESEL (EPA 8015)
MATRIX: BOIL/VATER i

lunm SMPLNO-1D RESULTS DET.LIM
4278 LSURF/STCK/P
DIESEL 8500 mg/kg 5.0 mg/kg
4278 25URF/STCK/P
DIESEL _ 2500 mg/kg 5.0 mg/kg

RS ) LA b L] [T AT ")



HE G I EN ND AN P B SN B A AN N

Date Collectsd: 529231

. 4

MATRIX: SOIL

" LABNO SMPLNO-ID
4278 1SURF/STCK/P
BERZENE

TOLUENE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENE

4278 2SURF/STCK/P
BENZERE

;‘OLUERE
XYLENE

&BATOR!

‘ Dats Extracted: 02/27/80
Date Analyzed: 02/27/80

ASBAY: TPH/GABOLINE/BTEZX (EPA 850Z0/8015/80201)

REBULTS

i g

1.2

4.8

1.8
17

0.44
0.74
Q.40
2.3

ng/xg
ng/kg
ng/kg
ng/kg

mg/Xg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

* i lsorkedzy sob Ko

age 3

Date Received: 02/23/90
Dats Rsported: 03/02/80

DET.LIN

0.308 mg/kg
0.30 mg/kg
0.%8 ng/kg
0,38 ng/kg

0.040 mg/kg
0.040 ng/kg
0.040 ng/xg
0.040 mg/kg

s007es



APPENDIX H

MANIFEST
(EXCAVATION SOIL)

4682-001-300

January 1991
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Rene Atwater
Damos & Moore

San Franoisaco,

l Dats Collected:
Date Extractsed:

221 Main Street, Ste. 800

CA 841085

LABORATORY

02/23/80
02/28/60

Dats Analyzed: 02/28/80
l\BSAY: TPH/QABOLINE (EPA 8020/8015)

ATRIX: BOIL

' ABNG SMPLNO-ID

'273 TRENCH-1/8.0
GABOLINE

‘274 TRENCH-2/8.0
QASOLIRE

275 TRENCH-3/8.0
l ABOLINE

278 TRENCH-4/5.0
Jrasouine

-\ —

ResuLTe
220 ng/kg
270 mg/kg
200 ng/kg

77.0 og/kg

P.4

2700 Lainvik Higwey, Petatoms, GA S400R
8.0, Sox S000M4, Putuinma, GA, S40T0N4
Tolephoam (TOT)TEDERAE  FAXI (TO7) 7054008

Client Code: DAMESRSH

Survey EMERYVILLE CA
Projsct/Release 043

Page 1
RESULTS

Ladhoratory Job No.: goo7e2
Date Recesived: 02/23/80
Date Reported: 02/27/80

.7 mg/kg
5.7 mg/kg
8.7 mg/kg

8.7 ng/kg
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LABOQRATORY

Dats Collectsd: 02/23/90
Date Extracted: 02/28/80
Date Analyzed: 02/28/90

"~ ASBAY: TPH/DIESEL

' MATRIX: SOIL

LABRO SMPLNO-ID

|
1
i
|

"F' N N a N

4273 TRENCH-1/8.0
DIESEL

427¢ TRENCH-2/5.0
DIESEL

4275 TRENCH-3/8.0
DIESEL

4278 TRENCH-4/8.0
DIESEL

RESULTS
2000 mg/kg
1800 mg/kg

740 mg/kg

810 mg/kg

ray€.3
RESULTS

boratory Job No.: 800782
L Dates Received: 02/23/90
Date Rgported: 02/27/90

DET.LIM

5.0 mg/kg
5.0 mg/xg
5.0 mg/xg

8.0 mgrkg
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LABO

02/23/80
02/28/680
02/26/80

. Date Collected:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

AATORY

SAY: TPH/BTEX (EPA 5020/8020)

MATRIX: 80IL

LABNO SMPLNO-ID

Fz'za TRENCH-1/8.0
BENZENE
TOLUENE
| ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENE

274 'TRENCH-2/8%.0
ENZENE

B
TOLUERE
g ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENE
427% TRENCH-3/8.0
BENZENE
.OLUENE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENE
$278 TRENCH~4/5.0
BENZENE
J zoLvewe

ETHYLBENZENE
KYLEKE

J
i
2 5
i

o

RESULTS

e e 0

0.38 mg/kg
2.0 7K
A ng/ g

5.8 mg/kg

2 e
& BY/KE
ND

8.8 mg/kg

RESULT.

Laboratory Job RO.:
Date Aesceived: 02/23/80

o - -

P.6

900782

Date Reported: 02/27/90

DET.LIM

- e allh S S

0.10 mg/kg
0.18 mg/kg
0.19 ng/kg
C.10 mg/kg

0.10 mg/kg
0.18 mg/kg
0.18 mg/kg
0.18 myg/kg



APPENDIX J

LABORATORY REPORTS
(GROUNDWATER SAMPLES)
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T708 Laimville Highumpy, Pataiuma, CA 54054
£, Sem 200024, Putniuma, CA SI7E-3024
Tlophune: (707) 7R3-0348  FAX: (707) 7834008

Maynard Geisler
Dames & Moore

3700 Lakeville Hwy.
Petaluma, CA 94954

LABORATORY

Date Collected: 04/13/90
Date Extracted: 04/24/90
Date Analyzed: 04/24/90

SEL (EPA 8015)

LABNO SMPLNO-1D RESULTS
9709 TMW-1
DIESEL ND
9710 T™™W-2
DIESEL ND
9711 TMW-3
_ND

DIESEL

€lient Code: DAMQ3
Contract/PO # QUOTE-1005
Survey #

64TH ST.-EMERYVILLE
Project/Release §# 15002-003-043

Page 1
RESULTS

Laboratory Job No.: 901726
Date Received: 04/16/90
Date Reported: 04/27/90

DET.LIM

0.10 mg/L
0.10 mg/L

0.10 mg/L

THIS REFORT Mg ey REVIEWED
ARL APSEOVED FOR RELEASE.

18 %
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700 Latnvitle Migiausy, Potnimmn, CA 54854
PO, Sex G09S4, Potharn, CA SAETH-O0M4
Teloptn: (TUT) 7R3E545  PAX: (707) 734008

LABORATORY

Date Collected:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

ASSAY: TPH/GASOLINE
MATRIX: LIQUID

LABNO SMPLNO-ID

9709 TMW-1
GASOLINE

9710 TMW-2
GASOLINE

9711 TMW-3
GASOLINE

04/13/90
04/17/90
04/17/90

(EPA 5030/8015)

RESULTS

A A ——

0.56 mg/L

TN
0.14 mg/L

e =

ND

Page 2
RESULTS

Laboratory Job Mo.: 901726
Date Received: 04/16/90
Date Reported: 04/27/90

DET.LIM

0.08 mg/L

0.06 mg/L

0.05 mg/L



Page 3
LABORATORY RESUDLTS
Date Collected: 04/13/90 Laboratory Job No.: 901726
Date Extracted: 04/17/90 Date Received: 04/16/90
Date Analyzed: 04/17/90 Date Reported: 04/27/90

ASSAY: TPE/ BTEX (EPA 5030/602)
MATRIX: LIQUID

LABNO SMPLNO-~ID RESULTS DET.LIM
9709 TMW-1
BENZENE 0.01 mg/L 0.002 mg/L
TOLUENE ND 0.002 mg/L
ETHYLBENZENE 0.01 mg/L 0.002 mg/L
XYLENE 0.03 mg/L 0.002 mg/L
9710 TMW-2
BENZENE 0.01 mg/L 0.001 mg/L
TOLUENE ) ND 0.001 mg/L
ETHYLBENZENE 0.002 mg/L 0.001 mg/L
XYLENE 0.007 mg/L 0.001 mg/L
9711 TMW-3
BENZENE ND 0.001 mg/L
TOLUENE ND 0,001 mg/L
ETBYLBENZENE- - -~ ND 0.001 mg/L
XYLENE ND 0.001 mg/L

NOTE: A PEAK MATCHING TEAT OF TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) AS PRESENT IN ABOVE
SAMPLES AT APPROXIMATE CONCENTRATIONS OF 4 TO S ppb.
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lict

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102424 DATE RECEIVED: 11/30/90
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION DATE ANALYZED: 12/05/9¢
PROJECT ID: 9412-.A38 DATE REPORTED: 12/05/90

LOCATION: MISSION TAYLOR PROPERTIES

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Soils & Wastes
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID TVH AS REPORT ING
GASOLINE LIMIT
(mg /Kg) (mg /Kg }

162424-1 T™MW-1.1 ND 1.0

102424-2 T™MW-2.1 ND 1.0

102424-3 T™W-3.1

3

ND = Not detected at or aheve reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

S U e ey S e s St g e st e e o e et St s = e . s ot e e s et . s B e g . e, A
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RECOVERY, % o 86
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LABORATORY NUMBER :

102424

CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION

PROJECT ID: 9412.A38

JOB LOCATION: MISSION TAYLOR PROPERTIES

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Lid

Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIENT ID

102424-5
102424-8

162424-7

BENZENE TOLUENE
(ug/L) (ug/L)
3.2 ND
3.8 ND
ND ND

DATE RECEIVED: 11/30/90
DATE ANALYZED: 12/03/%0
DATE REPORTED: 12/05/90
8020
TOTAL ETHYL REPORTING
XYLENES BENZENE LIMIT *
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
ND 3.2 1.0
ND ND 1.0
ND ND 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting [imit.

* Reporting Limit applie

QA/QC SUMMARY

e e T T e I T S ——

s to all apalytes.

e o o S i e e e e e o S S e e et S L LA, S e S v B A B4 AU ey e o ST ey S e S e s e
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APPENDIX K

LABORATORY REPORTS
(GROUNDWATER SAMPLES)

4682-001-300 January 1991



E v EmOmat P AL LEWTRCT

F708 Laimpvilie Mighweoy. Potshaves, G2, 94084
PO, Sem 300024, Puininma, CA S4075-3024
Telopiine: (707) TR3-4048 FAX: (707} TR3-4008

Maynard Geisler Client Code: DAMQ3
Dames § Moore

Survey #
3700 Lakeville Hwy. 64TH ST.,EMERYVILLE
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project/Release ¥ 19002-003~-043

Page 1
LABORATORY RESULTS

Date Collected: 04/12/90
Date Extracted: 04/17/90
Date Analyzed: 04/19/90

Laboratory Job No.: 901709
Date Received: 04/13/90
Date Reported: 05/01/90

ASSAY: TPH/DIESEL (EPA 8015)
MATRIX: SOIL

LABNO SMPLNO-ID " RESULTS DET.LIM
9603 1BR-TMW-1 .
DIESEL ND 5.0 mg/kg
9604 3A-TMW-1 .
DIESEL 230 mg/kg 5.0 mg/kg
9605 1B-TMW-2
DIESEL ND 5.0 mg/kg
' 9606 2B-TMW-2
DIESEL 16 mg/kg 5.0 mg/kg
9607 2A-TMW~3
DIESEL ND 5.0 mg/kg
9608 3A-TMW-3
DIESEL , ND 5.0 mg [kg
SN R S
AMDY 2wDmm e Tas e

é :{" :
.



SN B S W Ny S My Sy aE Ny

LABORATORY

TI00 Latmville Highey, Potaieme, CA 30084
PO Bax S000T4, Pethiums, CA S4575-0084
Telaphane: (TOT) 763-648  PAX: (TOT) TR3-4008

Date Collected: 04/12/90
Date Extracted: 04/27/90
Date Analyzed: 04/27/90

ASSAY: TPHE/GASOLINE
MATRIX: SOIL

LABNO SMPLNO-ID

9603 1B-TMW-1
GASOLINE

9604 3A-TMW-1
GASOLINE

9605 1B-TMW-2
GASOLINE

9606 2B-TMW-2
GASOLINE

9607 2A-TMW-3
GASOLINE

9608 3A-Tuy

GASOLINE

(EPA 5020/801S)

RESULTS

- — - —

16 mg/kg

3900 mg/kg

19 mg/kg

220 mg/kg
ND

ND

RESUOLTS

Laboratory Job No.: 901709
Date Received: 04/13/90
Date Reported:

0.05

250

0.05

25

0.05

.05

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

ng/kg

05/01/9¢0



LABORATORY

Date Collected: 04/12/50
Date Extracted: 04/27/90
Date Analyzed: 04/27/90

ASSAY: TPH/ BTEX (EPA 5020/8020)

MATRIX: SOIL

LABNO SMPLNO-ID

9603 1B~TMW-1
BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENE

9604 3A-TMW-1
BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENE

9605 1B-TMW-2
BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETRYLBEMZERE
XYLENE

9606 2B-TMW-2
BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENE

9607 2A-TMW-3
BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETEYLBENZENE
XYLENE

RESULTS

0.59%9 mg/kg
0.11 mg/kg

0.73 mg/kg
75 mg/kg

85 mg/kg

43 mg/kg
120 mg/kg

0.33 mg/kg

0.08 mg/kg

0.56 mg/kg

7.3 mg/kg
8.6 mg/kg
2.7 mg/kg
6.6 mg/kg

RESUODLTS

Page 3

Laboratory Job No.: 901709

Date Received:
Date Reported:

DET.LIM

. —

0.001 mg/kg
0.001 mg/kg

0.001 mg/kg
0.001 mg/kg

0.001 mg/kg

0.001 ma/kg

0.001 mg/kg
0.001 mg/kg

0.001 mg/kg

0.001 mg/kg

0.001 mg/kg
0.001 mg/kg

04/13/90
05/01/90
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LABNO SMPLNO~ID
9608 3A-TMW-3
BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENE

LABOQRATORY

RESULTS

———— v i

Page 4
RESUOLTS

Laboratory Job No.: 901709

DET.LIM

s S — o

0.001 mg/kg
0.001 mg/kg
0.001 mg/kg
0.001 mg/kg
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analyvtical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeiey, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-09Q0

DATE RECEIVED: 11/30/90
DATE REPORTED: 12/45/9¢

LAB NUMBER: 102424

CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION

REPORT ON: 6 WATER SAMPLES

PROJECT ID: 9412-A38
LOCATION: MISSION TAYLOR PROPERTIES

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wilmington Las Angeles
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‘ b Curhis & Tompkins. Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102424 DATE RECEIVEDA _11/30/90
CLIENT: ENSR CORPQORATION DATE EXTRACTED:1

PROJECT ID: 9412-A38% DATE ANALYZED: 12/04/90
LOCATION: MISSION TAYLOR PROPERTIES DATE REPORTED: 12/05/90

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT*
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
102424-1 TMW-1 ND ND 50
102424.2 TMW.2 ND ND 50
102424-3 TMW-3 ND ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above reperting limit.

*Beporting limit appiies fo all analytes.
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APPENDIX L
BORING LOGS

4682-001-300 January 1991



SAMPLING TMW-1
- ? DATE DRILLED: 4/12/90
B 5| ELEVATION: 16.5 feet =5
A 38
AR °
& g 3 ﬁ % SYMBOLS DESCRIPTION
0 ASPHALT AND RUBBER
CA ] 40 DARK GRAY SILTY SANDY CLAY with grave! (dry) [FILL)
OLIVE GRAY AND GREENISH GRAY MOTTLED CLAY
CAt 70 with black iron oxide nodules and white calcite noduies 2
(moist) (hard) W
5 7]
cal 40 E
Grades sandy with sand and gravel pockets, hydrocarbon =
cal a0 odor 2! 2
BROWN AND BROWNISH YELLOW MOTTLED ZE u
SANDY CLAY with yellowish red and biack iron oxide Tl
10 noduies (wet) (hard) z
CA| 24 Grades with sand lenses and very sandy layers g
i
Approximately 1 foot thick very graveily layers 3Lk b
15 =l
CA| 80 Grades with gravei up 10 1/2° ‘ A=Y

NOTES:

1. Boring completed at a depth of 15.5 feet on 4/12/80

2. 2-inch PVC cbesrvation well instalied 1o a depth of 15.0 fest; scresned interval

20 from 5.0 10 15.0 fest.

3. Sampling resistance is measured in biows per foot required to drive the sampler
12 inches with a 140 Ib. hammer talling 30 inches after sampler has been seated
6 inches.

4, Bonnglogindim%vprﬂdmbwﬁmcmdlbmmlyamowonmm
imstheboringwasdriled, —— T T

S vt s s imamuﬁmmmmwwmtﬂm
25 Data, Plate A4,
25
[

25
LOG OF BORING
Dames & Moore
19002-003-043 PLATE A-1



TMW-2
DATE DRILLED: 4/12/90
ELEVATION: 15.6 feet

é

DEPTH IN FEET

SYMBOLS DESCRIPTION

GCONCRETE

DARK GRAY SILTY SANDY CLAY with gravel {siightly moist)

[FiLL)

.

OLIVE GRAY AND DARK GREEN MOTTLED CLAY with
white calcite noduies and small reddish brown sand
pockets (moist) (very stiff)

Grades sandy with sand and gravel pockets, hydrocarbon

\...ocior

BROWN AND BROWNISH YELLOW MOTTLED

SANDY CLAY with black iron oxide nodules and minor
amount of gravel (very stiff) (moist)

TYPE OF SAMPLER

SAMPLING
RESISTANCE
SAMPLES

(=]

O
p
2
7]
x

CA {push

CA |push

10

CA |push Grades wet

8ROWN AND BROWNISH YELLOW MOTTLED
GRAVELLY SAND with some clay and siit (wet)

15
CA| —

h—-—SCHEE&ED INTERVAL.

NOTES:
1. Boring completed at a depth of 15.5 feet on 4/12/90
2. 2-inch PVC observation weil instalied to a depth of 15.0 feet; screened intervaj
from 5.0 to 15.0 feet.
20 3. Sampiing resistance is measured in blows per foot required 1o drive the sampler
12 inches with a 140 . hammer falling 30 inches after sampler has been seated
& inches.
4. Boring log indicates interpreted subsurface conditions only at the location and the
. __Ymetheboringwasdriled. === 202000200
5. For an sxplanation of terms used see the Soils Classification Chart and Key to Test
25 Data. Plate A4,

Ak AN SN N WE A N NS TR I e e
wn

LOG OF BORING

Dames & Moore

15002-003-043 PLATE A-2



I
i

DEPTH IN FEET

SAMPLING
RESISTANCE

|

TMW-3
DATE DRILLED: 4/12/80
ELEVATION: 15.4 foet

DESCRIPTION

[=]

3

&8

10

8

17

CA

18

CA

20

ASPHALT AND BRICK
H\DARK GRAY SILTY SANDY CLAY with gravel (moist) (hard)
(FILL]

OLIVE GRAY AND GREENISH GRAY MOTTLED
SANDY CLAY witih black iron oxide noduies (moist)
(hard)

BROWN AND BROWNISH YELLOW MOTTLED
SANDY CLAY, sand is coarse (wet) (stiff to very stiff)

BENTONITE SEAL

BROWN SAND, with some clay and gravel, contains
gravelly layers (wet) (medium dense)

BROWN AND BROWNISH YELLOW MOTTLED SILTY
CLAY with some sand (wet) (very stif)

halt——SCREENED INTERVAL.:

NOTES: -
1. Boring completed at a depth of 15.51eet on 4/12/80
2. 2-inch PVC obsarvation well instailed to a depth of 15.0 {est; screened interval
from 5.0 10 15.0 feet.
3. Sampling resistance is measured in biows per foot required to drive the sampler
12 inches with a 140 lb. hammer failing 30 inches after sampler has been seated
8 inches.
4. Boring log indicates interpreted subsurfacs conditions only at the location and the
- time the boring was driled.

5. For an explanation of terms used see the Soils Classiication Cham and Key to Test ——

Data, Piate A-4.

LOG OF BORING

Dames & Moore

19002-003-043

PLATE A-3
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

- 4
é E DESCRIPTION MAJOR DIVISIONS
WELL-GRADED GRAVELS OR GRAVEL-SAND
6 o OW|umeon nornes reThRes. Gmmms Bei Eg
et o | POORLY-GRADED GRAVELS OR GRAVEL-SAND (UTREOR 32 E 3
MOTURES, LITTLE OR NO FINES nores  |d g T o 2y
oM | SLIY arAveLS craveL-sano-s0T GRAVELS g§ 5§ vy §§§
MIXTURES WITH FINES osgg EQ Q34
GC | cLAYEY aravELs, araveL-saND-cLAY (APPRECIABLE 8 - -
MIXTURES AMOUNT OF FINES) §° gé_ig
- & h
aratat WELL-GRADED SAND OR GRAVELLY SANDS, CLEAN
wraia SW | e on noFnes SANDS 523 ég Sig wy
%gﬁ% Sp | POORLY-GRADED SANDS OR GRAVELLY SANDS, (LTTLE OR a; g Egt 8
e LITTLE OR NO FINES NO FINES) g Eg 5 -:3% g
HHHT b pos
111111 SM | SKTY SANDS, SAND-SLT MIXTURES WF?NSES gggg# gg 8 ﬁ.!.
Ao WITH > 2
o] (APPRECUBLE 3 g a5
il SC | CLAYEY SANDS, SAND-CLAY MIXTURES D § 5 a%
ML | NORGANIC SLTS, VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK FLOUR SLTY OR _ i?
CLAYEY FINE SANDS OR CLAYEY SLTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY s “3
CL | INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDRM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY SILTS & CLAYS 2 §E ok
CLAYS, SANDY CLAYS, SLYY CLAYS, LEAN CLAYS LIQUID LIMIT LESS THAN 50 Q‘ Ea Sx
OL | ORGANIC SILTS ANG ORGANIC SLT-CLAYS ig gs
OF LOW PLASTICITY % 32' 2
Mi{ | ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC SLT-CLAYS Eg ¥
OF LOW PLASTICITY 3 5
CH | INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICTTY, FAT SILTS & CLAYS w 25
CLAYS LIQUIO LIMIT GREATER THAN 50 E 3
A oM ORGANIC CLAYS CF MEDUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY, 33
X PT | PEAT AND OTHER HIGHLY CRGANIC SOLS HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS
PLASTICITY CHART KEY TO SAMPLES
60 | I INDICATES UNDISTURBED SAMPLE
s <] INDICATES DISTURBED SAMPLE
Foo TR I I I Ea— N - - ‘lN = B -
2 z] |8 [ INDICATES NO RECOVERY
= o
=% NE KEY TO TEST DATA
2 Y _ LV - LABORATORY VANE SHEAR TEST
0 [ a0n)} TV - TORVANE (PERFORMED IN FELD)
210 PP - POCKET PENETROMETER
o Mo TXUU - TRIAXIAL COMPRESSION-UNCONSOLIDATED UNDRAINED
= . SHEAR-CONSOLIDATED UNDRAI
O 10 20 30 40 S0 € 70 80 9 100 DSCU - DIRECT TED NED
LIQUID LIMIT AL - ATTERBERG LIMITS
€ - CONSOUDATION TEST
TYPES OF SOIL SAMPLERS

CA -~ MODIFIED CALIFORNIA SAMPLER

SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART
AND KEY TO TEST DATA.

Dames & Moores
usc-2 PLATE Al
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REFERENCE:

USGS 7.5 MINUTE SERIES

DAKLAND WEST QUADRANGLE 1980
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SITE LOCATION MAP
MISSION TAYLOR PROPERTIES
1410 64th STREET
EMERYYILLE, CALIFORNIA
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